GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTI N NO. : 2908
(To be answered on the 5t August 2021)

FINANCIAL IMPACT OF COVID-19

2908. SHRI N. REDDEPPA

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
ota1? featioror 3okt be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the Government has assessed the financial impact of the second wave of the Delta Covid-19 variant on flight operations at airports run by Airport Authority of India (AAI);

(b) if so, the details thereof especially for airports in Andhra Pradesh; and (¢) the footfall at AAI airports between January and July 2021, month and airport-wise?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION o1 foAToTo! F5TIeRI 3 352 3Pl (GEN. (DR) V. K. SINGH (RETD))

(a) & (b): Yes, Sir. The Airports Authority of India (AAI) has reported a reduction in its revenue from Rs. 2976.17 Crore during April-June 2019 to.

approx. Rs. 889 Crore during April-June 2021. For the airports in Andhra Pradesh, the revenue has reduced from Rs. 36.29 Crore in April-June 2019 to approx. Rs. 10.62 Crore during April-June 2021.

(¢): The month-wise and airport-wise passenger footfall at AAI airports, operational for scheduled flights, is at Annexure.
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TOTAL FOOTFALL AT AAI AIRPORTS (In Numbers)

Annexure -

S.NO AIRPORT Jan-21} Feb-21] Mar-21| Apr-21| May-21| Jun-21| JUL-21*
1 [KOLKATA 1121112] 1116826 1144014] 792121| 247968| 335814] 552932
e 2 |CHENNAL 878016| 848478] 848018| 665728| 224485| 280323 461564
“3 |AHMEDABAD 523874 556137| 556613| 350196 139585| 233136 383868
4 |GODA 528852| 588575| 597635| 313028] 34798| 51487] 84776
5 |PATNA 312763 279646| 291918 287311| 142201| 1628384 268195
6 |LUCKNOW 312221] 307842| 321808| 257452] 94932 121934] 200769
7  IGUWAHATI 310015| 309741| 343810 293916{ 80744 98598| 162346
8 |SRINAGAR 212211| 254458| 301887] 254041 91507 165100 271843
9 |PUNE 296262| 298635| 238443| 177849 611856| 133661 220078
10 [JAIPUR 251729| 286978| 279267| 164794] 47958| 70505| 116089
11 |CHANDIGARH 226376| 2400721 235440| 155546f 43708 88990 146526
12 |BAGDOGRA 204859| 208694| 235447| 180186] 45211| 58755] 96743
13 |BHUBANESWAR 212767| 228229 220588| 144820] 33083| 69870] 115044
14 |VARANASI 162647| 156726| 174274| 152770] 78495] 77215 127137
15 |RANCHI 158259 152168| 155308| 129519| S52137] 70138] 115485
16 |VISAKHAPATNAM 176056] 141947| 139229| 113442 44904] 63634 104776
17 |[TRIVANDRUM 1468941 136241| 136139| 128682| 40810] 44839 73829
18 |CALICUT 140006|  127830| 142329] 125333 42157} 43206] 71141
19 |RAIPUR 153452 160673| 145358| 64909| 23180f 53069 87380
20 ]INDORE 143456] 153609| 136095 70119| 18413| 42016 69181
21 |AMRITSAR 127146] 130008| 139379 96334] 25533] 35391 58273
22 {JAMMU 109903| 113455| 104459| 78114| 36651| 59509 97983
23 |COIMBATORE 131986] 132522 123664] 87079] 24384| 25042 47819
24 |DEHRADUN 100186] 103324| 111086 71651| 19819 29442| 48477
25 |MANGALORE 107454 107487 93578] 72257 23412| 26770 44078
26 |AGARTALA 86145] 87016| 91208] 77016[ 27625 26100] 42975
27 |LEH 41412{ 50007| 62567 71492 30509 65556 107941
28 [SURAT 80358| 96813 95478] 47912 161701 29062 47852
29 |IMPHAL 75470] 74631] 86345| 69456] - 23085! 32059 52786
30 |MADURAI 82438| 76803| 76304 54838| 15939] 26114| 42998
" 31 |PORTBLAIR 62733 77730 94e60| 66822] 17640 21595] 35557
32 |GORAKHPUR 57516 50884 sS2942| 62114] 38955| 41785| . 68801
33 |VAYAWADA 80563| 67313 69473] 44055 16228 28451 46846
34 |BHOPAL 623283] 75628 69455] 38470| 11B56] 26412] 43488
35 |UDAIPUR 65694 80065] 69094| 33113| 10337 18979 31250
36 |DARBHANGA 204200 35888| 45771 42033] 30155] 48600] 80022
37 |DIBRUGARH 51121 53752| S5769l 40827| 16939 21998] 36221
38 [TIRUPAT! 58029 s59528] 65110 37434] 6698] 16947] 27904
39 [JODHPUR 44893, 48914} 47259 35441 21942] 23104] 38042
40 |TRICHY 46204] 41224 47877] 35728 15008 17606] 28989
41 |PRAYAGRAJ 37573 36649| 40216| 31277] 16171] 22054] 36313
42 |VADODARA 41069| 41509| 39432| 21974f 8032] 13176] 21695
43 IBELGAUM 36437| 34940] 30819 21899| 11271] 18020} 29671
44 [SILCHAR 36586] 35008 37288 29777 11763] 9541] 15710
45 [JHARSUGUDA 27786| 34451 32772{ 18945 a528] 123671 20363
46 |RAJAHMUNDRY 30864) 27373 27164 21000 S061] 13226 21777
47 [RAJKOT 21210] 25615 33747 15811} 4580] 7650] 12596
48 AURANGABAD 24102 279101 19269) 9975| 5184] 8606 - 14170
49 [HUBLI 221201 24972| 23300 16743] 4474 61350 10102


S.NO AIRPORT Jan-21] Feb-21| Mar-21] Apr-21| May-21| Jun-21| JUL-21*
50 |DIMAPUR 18425) 17501 18e06] 17106 5202 8358 13762
51 [JABALPUR 17361 18540] 17430| 12409 2846{ 10826 17496
52 JKISHANGARH 9913] 15401| 16488 7521 4035 7699 12677

w: 53 |GUGGAL(KANGRA) 11570} 12393{ 14494| 11408 3551 7430 12234

54 ITUTICORIN 15165] 14007| 13632 8716 5330 5324 8766
55 |MYSORE 14946] 14143] 14327| 9281] 1951 2088 4920
56 |GWALIOR 9628 11075 10835 7757 2635 5314 8750
57 |KALABURGI 7744] 8040| 8183] 6203 3483 6825 11238
58 |KANPUR{Chakeri) 9217] 12798 11607 6610 1081 3638 5990
59 |KANDLA 10723| 10888 10831 4329{ 1470f 4509 7424
60 |KOLHAPUR 7595 8807| 9582| 6552 3697 5204 8569
61 [JUHU 5746/ 5784 6755 5632 5277 5636 9280
62 |CUDDAPAH 8527| 7969 7845| 4492 650 627 1032
63 |JORHAT 5237} 6487 5625| 6554 417 1666 2743
64 |GAYA 7456 6973| 6888] 5250 1609 0 0
65 [JAISALMER 11706{ 4886] 5373 1011 557 438 721
66 |PAKYONG 450 3981] 7063| 5397 544 445 733
67 |AGRA 83 314 1002 6100 1653 2524 4156
68 |HINDON 2217 2369]  2668] 2247 999 1731 2850
69 |JAMNAGAR 3734] 3697 3406 2419 1060 0 0
70 |DIU 2461; 2566] 2122{ 1420 1031 1731 2850
71 |ADAMPUR (JALANDHAR) 2788 3549] 3600 1955 0 0 0
72 |IBHUNTAR 1600 1570 1692 1370 893 1748 2878
73 BILASPUR 2915 1755 882 2334 3843
74 |SALEM 2908| 3069 3167| 2037 398 41 68
75 [PORBANDAR 2570] 3881 2412 882 529 255 420
76 |[LAKHIMPUR (LILABARI) 1562 1782 17456 1738 733 1001 1648
77 JAGATTI 441 892 1664 2506 1251 1236 2035
78 |BIKANER 1727 2611 2207] 1018 206 496 817
79 |BHAVNAGAR 1737 2035 1954 300 125 724 1192
80 |BARAPANI (SHILLONG) 94| 2438] 3071| 2328 0 0 0
81 |BAREILLY(CE) 1641 1455 950 1439 2369
82 |BHUI 1894 2618 817 12 0 611 1006
83 [RUPASI 0 985 2097 3453
84 1PATHANKOT 969 595 562 840 289 843 1388
BS |PANTNAGAR 0 445 1519| 1218 519 518 853
86 |[JALGAON 951 934 637 198 298 236 389
87 |LUDHIANA 626 1173 540 206 0 6 10
88 [TEZPUR 366 403 493 321 147 209 344
89 IHYDERABAD(BEGUMPET) 138 321 294 219 150 142 234
80 [SHIMLA 112 196 196 78 12 64 105
91 |PONDICHERRY 0 20 106 71 19 23 38
92 {KHAJURAHO 0 1 263 7 1 0 0
93 |SHOLAPUR 0 5 1 0 4 6 10
94 |BHATINDA 0 0 4 5 5 0 ol
95 {KOTA 5 0 0 0 7 0 0
96 |TEZU 7 2 0 3 ol 0 0
97 |COOCHBEHER 0 0 3 7 0 0 0

Grand Total 8517828| 8623173| 8755369 6330374 2152882} 3097213| 5099692

*Provisional

